
 

Housing & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 27 April 2023 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Abdul Mannan 

Vice Chair:  Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 

 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Faroque Ahmed, 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait, Councillor Marc Francis and Councillor Asma Islam 

Co-opted Members:  
Mahbub Anam ((Tenant representative)) and Susanna Kow ((Leaseholder 
representative)) 

Deputies: Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor James King, Councillor Mohammad 

Chowdhury, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Suluk Ahmed and Councillor 
Leelu Ahmed 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

justina bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committees), 

justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers will be extremely limited due to the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
You must contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place, this will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. No one will be admitted unless they have 
registered in advance. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committ
[...]
GENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 

COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL,  

160 WHITECHAPEL ROAD, E1 1BJ 

Members Present in Person: 

Councillor Abdul Mannan (Chair) 

Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 

Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir* 

Councillor Marc Francis 

Councillor Asma Islam 

 

Other Members Present in Person 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed                   -(Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 

Co-Optees Present in Person 

Mahbub Anam    -(Tenant Representative) 

Susanna Kow    -(Leaseholder Representative) 
 

Officers Present in Person  

Daniel Kerr    -(Strategy and Policy Lead) 

Jennifer Peters                               -(Director of Planning and Building Control) 

Matthew Wong                               -(Plan-Making Manager)   

Karen Swift     -(Director, Housing and Regeneration) 

Rafiqul Hoque                                -(Head of Housing Options) 

Riad Akbur                                     -(Service Manager, Homelessness) 

Justina Bridgeman    -(Democratic Services Officer, Committees) 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

Officers Present Remotely: 

Nicola Klinger                                     -(Programme Lead – Housing Management Review) 

Guest: 

Andrea Baker   -(Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum (THHF)) 

David Pace    -(Director of Property Services, Swan Housing) 

Jackie King                                     -(Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods Swan 

Housing) 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman                    -(Executive Mayor) 

Apologies: 

Councillor Faroque Ahmed 

* Councillor Ahmodul Kabir informed the sub committee he was unable to attend the 

meeting in full. 

 
1    DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the sub committee meeting held on 12 January 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

 Parking on Housing Estates: ‘Confirmed Clarion use the National Parking 

Enforcement (NPE) to manage parking on estates and operate the online 

telephone service and CCTV’. 

Cllr Marc Francis updated the sub committee regarding the Clarion parking 
system, and noted many elderly residents expressed concern that they are 
unable to utilise the system as access is via an online portal. The sub committee 
were requested to revisit this issue and the Chair seconded. 

 
3. OPEN ACTIONS 

 
 The Mayors Future Meetings with Housing Associations: 20 October 2022 & 12 

January 2023. – The Chair to request an invitation to any future meetings with 

the Mayor and Housing Associations and to provide an update to the sub 

Page 8



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

committee. The Chair noted that the planned meeting was postponed and 

rescheduled for March 2023. An update will be brought to the next Sub 

Committee meeting on 27 April 2023. 

 

 3b Letters to the Mayor and Clarion Housing Association: 20 October 2022.- 

Councillor Nathalie Bienfait queried if the Mayor sent a letter to the Chair of 

Spitalfields Housing Association to investigate concerns. A Meeting with the 

Mayor and the CEO of Spitalfields HA has been rescheduled for March 2023 

and an update will be brought back to the sub committee for the next meeting 

scheduled 27 April 2023. 

 

 5.4 Approach and Support to Homeless Applications: 12 January 2023. – 

Councillor Francis to forward queries sent to officers regarding the approach 

and support to homeless applications to the sub committee.  

 
Councillor Francis subsequently requested Karen Swift forward answers to the 

initial request made on 20 October to submit the council’s KPI for customer 

satisfaction, response times and performance. This included a breakdown on 

how personal housing plans are measured by quality of service, as well as 

queries on the discharge of duty for homeless applicants to the private sector 

and the suitability of temporary accommodations. Further details on this can be 

found in item 4.3 of this meeting. 

 
 4.1 Social Landlords Performance Report: 12 January 2023. - RP’s TSM 

measures be brought to the sub committee once finalised as a briefing paper. 

 
 4.1b.Details on the additional costs incurred to residents who were provided 

with temporary fan heaters to be submitted for Bow East and West wards. An 

update on compensation for residents who incurred additional heating and 

water costs to the sub committee for 27 April meeting and queried why this was 

not a retrospective payment. 

 
 4.1c A comprehensive report on the THH major works programme to be brought 

back to the sub committee for 27 April 2023 meeting. 

 
 4.1d Further discussions with THH and sub committee members on poor 

response times and contractor issues to take place outside of this meeting 

    
RESOLVED that 

1. An update on the meeting between the Mayor and the CEO of Spitalfields 
Housing Association to be brought to the next Sub Committee meeting on 
27 April 2023.   
 

2. An update on compensation for residents who incurred additional heating 
and water costs to be brought to the sub committee for 27 April meeting. 

 

Page 9



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

3. An update on the comprehensive report on the THH major works 
programme to be brought to the sub committee meeting on 27 April 2023. 

 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
4.1 Polydamas Close Overview: Landlords Response  

 
Representatives from Polydamas Close did not appear at the
[...]
w events could have been better managed.  

 

Page 10



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The 360 Feedback Report, resident’s responses and KPI’s to be brought 
back to the sub committee once completed in April 2023. 
 

2. The presentation be noted. 
 
4.2 Future of Housing Management Services – Consultation Outcome 

  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding, Karen Swift, Director of Housing and 
Regeneration and Nicola Klinger, Programme Lead – Housing Management 
Review, updated the sub committee on outcomes from the consultation with 
Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) including resident engagement, governance 
arrangements and planned improvements. 
 
Further to questions by the sub committee, Councillor Kabir Ahmed and 
Karen Swift; 
 

 Explained that following the survey, around 1,444 residents supported the 
proposal and requested further engagement in the process to improve 
services. 

 

 Confirmed that a smooth timeline of transition is preferred during this year, 
although the contract officially ends in April 2024. This will allow for detailed 
staff discussions to take place and ensure service levels stay consistent. 
THH will be moving over to Tower Hamlet’s new Whitechapel site by March 
2023. 

 

 Noted that the majority of concerns related to call handling and repairs. The 
project team will implement suitable provisions to improve customer 
services and monitor contractors  regarding repair failures. A detailed report 
on the structure of housing management services will be brought back to 
the sub committee for review once completed. 

 

 Further investment will be made to services and organisational streamlining 
will be achieved to eliminate duplications and make savings. This will ensure 
smoother service provision, clarity for residents and increased tenant 
satisfaction. 

 

 Noted that ensuring 
[...]
 to how cases are handled. 

 

 Requested a written update on the discharge of duty to PRS, and 

consideration be given to a temporary suspension, as many families have 

been offered PRS accommodation outside the borough which is 

unaffordable. 

 
RESOLVED that 

1. A written update on the councils discharge of homelessness duty to PRS 
be brought to the sub committee for review at the next meeting in April 
2023. 
 

2. The presentation be noted. 
 
4.4 Developing a new Local Plan 

  
Jennifer Peters, Director of Planning and Building Control, and Matthew Wong, 
Plan Making Manager, introduced the presentation which reviewed planning 
and building development proposals and how this can be used to deliver 
priorities for Tower Hamlets. 

Page 13



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY      SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

COMMITTEE, 16/02/2023 
 

  
Further to questions by the sub committee, Jennifer Peters and Matthew 
Wong; 

 

 Clarified that early engagement will be taking place to understand residents 
and stakeholders requirements and views, which will be used to develop the 
Local Plan and create the right policies for the borough. 
 

 Explained that regular engagement with the Greater London Assembly 
(GLA) is ongoing to ensure all policies are in conformity with the London 
Plan. The GLA will respond to the formal stages of consultation known and 
the regulation 18 and 19 consultations).  
 

 Clarified that all neighbourhood planning forums have been included and 
the creation of an interactive ‘story map’ aims to convey the Local Plan more 
easily. There are also drop-in sessions for residents to contribute their ideas 
and engage in the process. 

 

 Confirmed that Whitechapel North has been added to the Local Plan and 
consideration will be given on how new homes, open spaces and 
infrastructure can be provided in the area. Details will be added to the Local 
Plan draft during the second stage after the consultation period. 

 

 Noted that a
[...]
 Actions 
 
(12th January 
2023 meeting) 

An update on 
compensation for (Clarion 
HA) residents who 
incurred additional 
heating and water costs 
to be brought to the 

 
Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration Director 

 

 
 

 
27th April 

2023 

Clarion do not hold details on costs incurred by 
residents, but the inconvenience payment is £5 
each for heating and hot water, and the payment 
starts after seven days consecutive loss of service. 
If no heaters have been offered (or if someone has 
refused them), then heating is compensated from 
the start. 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 3



Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
27th April 2023   

 

2 of 4 
 

subcommittee for 27 April 
meeting. 

Shalim Uddin 
Partnerships Officer 

Strategy and Policy 

The £5 is for the inconvenience of loss of service, 
but it would be reasonable to assume that it would 
help cover any costs for alternative provision.  
 
The reason it’s given from the first day, if no heaters 
are provided, is that the resident has potentially 
experienced undue discomfort. With a temporary 
heater, at least they can keep themselves warm, 
but without one, their discomfort will have been 
immediate. 
 
Clarion only pay after seven days, generally, 
because there has to be a reasonable opportunity 
to fix the repair – it is reasonable that things do 
break down and Clarion should be given reasonable 
time to fix them.  

3  Open Actions 
 
(12th January 
2023 meeting) 

An update on the 
comprehensive report on 
the THH major works 
programme to be brought 
to the subcommittee 
meeting on 27 April 2023. 

Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration Director 

 
Tracy St. Hill 
RP Partnerships 

Development Officer 

 
27th April 

2023 

This will be put forward for inclusion in the 2023/24 
H&RSSC work programme. 

3 Social 
Landlord’s 
Performance 
Report 
 
(12th January 
2023 meeting) 

Details on the definitive 
set of RP’s TSM’s to be 
brought to the sub-
committee once 
published 

Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration Director 

 

Una Bedford  
Strategy and Policy  

Officer 

 

 
27th April 

2023 

The briefing note was circulated to Members on 12th 
April 2023 

P
age 16



Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
27th April 2023   

 

3 of 4 
 

4.1 Swan HA 
Presentation 
 
(Polydamas 
Close) 

The ‘360 Feedback 
Report’, residents’ 
responses and KPI’s to 
be brought back to the 
subcommittee once 
completed in April 2023 

Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration Director 

 

Shalim Uddin 
Partnerships Officer 

Strategy and Policy 

 
27th April 

2023 
 

This information is not available yet. It will be 
circulated to Members ahead of their first meeting in 
2023/24. 

4.2 Future of the 
Housing 
Management 
Service - THH 
Consultation 
Outcome   

A detailed report on the 
structure of 
improvements will be 
brought back to the 
subcommittee for review 
once completed. 

Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration Director 

 
Tracy St. Hill 
RP Partnerships 

Development Officer 

 
27th April 

2023 
 

This information is not available yet. It will be put 
forward for inclusion in the 2023/24 H&RSSC work 
programme as part of an ongoing progress report 
on bringing the housing service back in house. 

4.2 Future of the 
Housing 
Management 
Service - THH 
Consultation 
Outcome   

The Chair will request 
Cabinet members give 
consideration to increase 
the number of Housing 
and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 
meetings, to allow more 
in-depth analysis of 
housing matters to take 
place. 

 
Cllr Abdul Mannan 

(Chair) 

 

 
27th April 

2023 

The Chair has spoken with the Mayor on this issue 
and it is not possible to increase the number of 
H&RSSC meetings held this year (2023/24) 

4.3  Homelessness  
Applications 

A written update on the 
councils discharge of 
homelessness duty to 
PRS be brought to the 
subcommittee for review 
at the next meeting in 
April 2023. 

Karen Swift 
Housing and 

Regeneration D
[...]
stem/uploads/attachment_data/file/1105432/20220920_TSM_Decision-Statement.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1104381/15739_RSH_TSM_Updates_Sept_22_Digital_AW.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1104381/15739_RSH_TSM_Updates_Sept_22_Digital_AW.pdf


LBTH Anti-Social Behaviour 
Scrutiny Meeting  

ASB on Housing Estates
27th April 2023

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 4.3



Reviewing ASB on housing estates and learning from best practice in 
tackling the problem

• Savannah Lloyd – Area Community Safety Lead, Peabody
• Lee Canter – Community Safety Team Officer, One Housing
• Lee Andrews – Community Safety Team Manager One Housing
• Nick Spenceley – Head of Environmental Services, Tower Hamlets 
Homes 

P
age 50



Anti-Social Behaviour

• The legislation used to investigate and action reports of Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) is the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014

• Part one, section 2 defines ASB as:
• conduct that has caused, or is likely to cause, harassment, alarm or distress to any 
person,

• conduct capable of causing nuisance or annoyance to a person in relation to that 
person’s occupation of residential premises, or

• conduct capable of causing housing-related nuisance or annoyance to any person.

P
age 51



Examples of Anti- Social Behaviour
• Noise – including loud music, banging, DIY at unsocial hours, loud parties, 
frequent visitors at unsocial hours 

• Shouting, swearing and fighting
• Intimidation through threats or actual violence
• Harassment 
• Dumping rubbish
• Verbal abuse
• Abusive behaviour aimed at causing distress or fear to certain people; for 
example, elderly or disabled people

• Animal nuisance, including dog fouling, dogs barking
• Vandalism, property damage and graffiti
• Anti social drinking

P
age 52



Social Landlords’ Management of Anti-Social 
Behaviour
• Tenancy sustainment is a key pa

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mannan (Chair)  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Asma Islam 

 

  
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mahbub Anam (Tenant representative) 
Susanna Kow (Leaseholder representative) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Karen Swift – (Divisional Director, Housing and 

Regeneration) 
Mark Slowikowski – (Strategy, Policy and Performance Manager) 

 
Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the sub committee meeting held on 16 February 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. OPEN ACTIONS  
 

An update on compensation for residents who incurred additional heating and 
water costs to be brought to the sub committee for 27 April meeting  



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

(12 January 2023 meeting). Councillors raised concerns regarding Clarion’s 
response; particularly for vulnerable residents who are required to wait a week 
before any compensation claims be made. This was deemed inappropriate. 
 

3. Details on the definitive set of RP’s TSM’s to be brought to the sub-
committee once published (12 January 2023 meeting). Details of the new 
TSMs were included in the briefing paper circulated outside of this  meeting in 
April 2023 to the committee entitled ‘Update on the Social Housing Regulation 
Bill’. 
 
4.1. Swan Housing Presentation 360 Feedback Report, resident’s response 
and KPI’s to be brought back to the sub committee once completed in April 
2023 (16 February 2023 meeting).Details will be circulated to the sub-
committee prior to the first meeting of the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
4.2. A comprehensive report on the THH major works programme to be 
brought back to the sub committee for 27 April 2023 meeting (16 February 
2023 meeting). The report will be included in the 2023/24 HRSSC work 
programme, as part of an ongoing progress report to bring THH back in-
house. 

 
4.3. A written update on the councils discharge of homelessness duty to PRS 
be brought to the sub committee for review at the next meeting in April 2023. 
(16 February 2023 meeting). Sub-Committee members were informed that a 
briefing note is awaiting sign-off and will be circulated once approved. 

 
4.4 Developing a new local plan regular update request (16 February 2023 
meeting).Updates will be included in the 2023/24 HRSSC work programme. 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Social Housing Landlords Performance Report QTR3  
 
Shalim Uddin, Partnerships Officer, Strategy and Policy, introduced the 
consultation reports for quarter 3 for Registered Providers (RPs). This 
included a summary of the key strengths, challenges and general updates 
reflected in the report. 
  
Further to questions by the sub-committee, Shalim Uddin; 

 

 Explained that information sharing on mould and condensation 
includes; the mould and condensation working group, council and 
RP’s updating websites with guidance to mitigate environmental 
effects within the home. Asset Management subgroups are also 
sharing information, specifically with older architectural  properties. 
 

 Clarified that the Southern Housing Group have recently merged 
with Optivo and KPI data on repair appointments made and kept 
will be submitted retrospectively over the next few months.  

 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Explained that specific details of Member Enquiries (ME’s) 
involving mould are not included in KPI’s, although information will  
be brought back to the sub-committee for scrutiny. 

 

 Conceded that further work with the eight RP’s unable to provide 
data to establish their performance levels is required. Some RP’s 
do hold stock outside the borough, which means data may be 
manipulated to produce details for Tower Hamlets. The forthcoming 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM’s) should create more 
accurate details.  
 

 Explained that RP’s have been requested to complete a survey and 
specify what information will be provided to the council for the next 
12 months and at what frequency as well as location. 
 

 Confirmed that Clarion will provide data for the next quarters report, 
as they are still dealing with issues related to the cyber-attack. 
 

 Clarified that all RP’s use the technical guidance issued by the 
Regulator of Social Housing to determine how data is collated.  

 

[Clerk's Note - the guidance referenced is available here: Annex 4: Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures - Technical requirements (accessible) - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) ] 
 
Following comments from Officers and invitees, the sub-committee; 

 

 Noted concern that mobilisation of new repairs contracts are still 
accounting for increases in complaints and ME’s and requested a 
brief from THH to outline contractor response times and general 
performance. 
 

 Expressed concern that Clarion are still experiencing issues related 
to a cyber-attack that took place in May 2022 and cannot provide 
KPI details for April 2023. 
 

 Requested that an extra column is created within the KPI’s to 
denote repeat ME’s for the same enquiry, to understand the 
responses given and also specific categories that the most 
common ME’s fall under to establish if these queries relate to 
emergencies. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
1. THH to submit a brief outlining contractor response times 

and general performance to the sub-committee for the first 
meeting of the municipal year 2023/24. 

 
2. The report be noted. 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fconsultation-on-the-introduction-of-tenant-satisfaction-measures%2Foutcome%2Fannex-4-tenant-satisfaction-measures-technical-requirements-accessible&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MNSsIEb67hYyPNeDXd%2Bmnenc3NI4qhI05i%2FbeR9X2EA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fconsultation-on-the-introduction-of-tenant-satisfaction-measures%2Foutcome%2Fannex-4-tenant-satisfaction-measures-technical-requirements-accessible&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MNSsIEb67hYyPNeDXd%2Bmnenc3NI4qhI05i%2FbeR9X2EA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fconsultation-on-the-introduction-of-tenant-satisfaction-measures%2Foutcome%2Fannex-4-tenant-satisfaction-measures-technical-requirements-accessible&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MNSsIEb67hYyPNeDXd%2Bmnenc3NI4qhI05i%2FbeR9X2EA%3D&reserved=0


HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

4.2 Changes to Social Housing Regulation  
 
Karen Swift, Director of  Housing and Regeneration and Una Bedford, 
Strategy and Policy Officer, introduced a report reviewing the changes within 
the new regulatory regime for social housing to the sub-committee. This 
included the three key aims of the bill, the benefits to residents, the timescales 
and possible impacts for Tower Hamlets Council. 

 
Further to questions by the sub committee, Karen Swift and Una Bedford; 

 

 Clarified that since 1 October 2022, residents having  difficulty 

reporting an  issue or who  are dissatisfied with the service they 

have received in response by the council or a registered provider  

can approach the Housing Ombudsman Service directly (rather 

than wait 8 weeks at the end of social landlords complaints process 

to approach the Housing Ombudsman or during those 8 weeks 

approach a designated person (MP, councillor) to take on their 

complaint.  

 

The Housing Ombudsman Service  can help the resident and their  

social landlord resolve the issue. If a resident thinks their  complaint 

is not being dealt with correctly, for example if  a resident receives a 

delayed or no response, the Ombudsman can  help to  ensure the  

complaint is responded to by the social landlord. 

 

 Confirmed that the Housing Ombudsman is currently recruiting and 

hosting nationwide roadshows to update residents on their rights. 

They have updated the website to share information on how to 

complain.  

 

 Explained that the Government has also recently  launched a Social 

Housing Complaints – If you're unhappy with the service from your 

social housing provider, make it right  programme and the website 

  Guidance for social housing residents - Four Million Homes which 

providence  guidance on social housing rights, including free 

webinars and training events. The Council is currently updating the 

website to empower residents with information and speed up the 

complaints process. 

Following comments from Officers and invitees, the sub-committee; 

 

 Suggested that proposed Health and Safety leads and ‘Responsible 

Persons’ appointed, report to the sub-committee to ensure the 

requirements for landlords and the six new consumer standards are 

enforced. 

 

 Requested that consideration be made on resourcing costs to treat 

damp and mould for older properties within the borough. 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsocialhousingcomplaints.campaign.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eP0lYNDNYrMVMDaN85owBghrqTUbYrJpCAmys2VBcsM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsocialhousingcomplaints.campaign.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eP0lYNDNYrMVMDaN85owBghrqTUbYrJpCAmys2VBcsM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsocialhousingcomplaints.campaign.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eP0lYNDNYrMVMDaN85owBghrqTUbYrJpCAmys2VBcsM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fourmillionhomes.org%2Fguidance-for-social-housing-residents%2F&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Ce2b2ba3d72e6493836fb08db508b5060%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638192331494231559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mtecCa54zjdEWx2wJnBvTRdwhd2Toa8OF6wnJe7QCP4%3D&reserved=0


HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 

 Suggested that consideration be made to existing tenants and 

leaseholders throughout the borough, to support them holding their 

RP’s to account in anticipation of the Social Housing Regulation Bill. 

 
 RESOLVED that 

 
1. The presentation be noted. 

4.3 ASB on Housing Estates  
 
Nick Spenceley, Head of Environmental Services Tower Hamlets  Homes 
(THH), Savannah Lloyd, Area Community Safety Lead at Peabody Housing 
Trust, Lee Canter and Lee Andrews, Community Safety Team Officer and 
Community Safety Team Manager at One Housing respectively; introduced 
the presentation which reviewed the housing estates and learning from best 
practice in tackling anti-social behaviour.   

 
Details on the types of complaints made and investigation methods used were 
provided to the sub-committee, including details on Operation Elkhart; a joint 
taskforce with police, council Enforcement Teams and THH  to  crack down 
on high level drug dealing within the estate. 

 
Further to questions by the sub committee, Nick Spenceley; 

 

 Confirmed that data from park guards who patrol the Boundary 
Estate is submitted by ASB Officers at the Weavers Ward Safer 
Neighbourhoods Board  meetings. 
 

 Clarified that Police, the council and THH’s have various separate 
reporting lines but a partnership approach to information sharing 
occurs. A targeted strategy is taken due to the resources available. 

 

 Explained that THH has a small number of CCTVs used for 
evidence gathering for investigations. Installation is dependent on 
proportionality assessments based on resident feedback and patrol 
staff data. This allows staff to engage not just with the residents but 
those congregating in areas where a perceived threat is taking 
place. Discussions of this nature can often defuse tensions. 

 

 Confirmed that block specific patrolling takes place alongside 
communicating with residents and partnership work with other 
agencies, using a holistic approach in tackling suspicious activity to 
combat criminality. 

 

 Explained that the highest sanction  RP’s can take for serious ASB 
offenses is eviction; although this may include a criminal 
investigation to establish if there has been breaches of tenancy or 
lease agreements, followed by a court order seeking possession. A 
less severe sanction is a ‘Premises Closure Order’ to exclude 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

someone from a property or particular block. A revised THH 
tenancy agreement will be implemented in June 2023 which sets 
out stringent conditions. 

 

 Conceded that current laws allow residents who have received 
‘Possession Orders’ the right of appeal, which slows down the 
eviction process in some serious cases.  

 

 Noted that The TSM measures include ‘ASB cases relative to the 
size of the landlord’. Although some residents no longer report 
complaints, as they are dissatisfied with the RP’s previous 
response. For this reason details received may not be true 
representations of lower or higher performance rates in specific 
wards.  

 
Following comments from Officers and invitees, the sub-committee; 

 

 Requested an ASB Summer Action Plan be submitted to the sub-
committee for an overview of patrols around the estates.  
 

 Suggested that a more integrated approach is needed to combat 
anti-social behaviour, as Tower Hamlets Enforcement Officers 
(THEOs) and park guards have different remits which currently 
prevents THEOS from entering estates managed by RPs.  

 

 Noted that a wider workstream is required to identify crime and the 
lack of youth provision. Updates on approaches should be brought 
back to the sub-committee for further scrutiny at the first sub-
committee for municipal year 2023/24..  

 

 Suggested further details on ASB complaints from RP’s in each 
ward, to establish where the majority of issues stem from at the first 
sub-committee for municipal year 2023/24. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. An ASB Summer Action Plan be submitted to the sub-
committee for municipal year 2023/24. 

 
2. The presentation be noted 

 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Councillor Nathalie Bienfait requested the Maddox House investigation 
be added to the sub-committee agenda once concluded for municipal 
year 2023/24. 

 



HOUSING & REGENERATION SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 Councillor Nathalie Bienfait also requested an update on the 
Homelessness backlog to be brought to the sub-committee for 
municipal year 2023/24. 

 

 Lastly, Councillor Nathalie Bienfait requested The Chair take a vote on 
increasing sub-committee meetings from five to nine for municipal year 
2023/24. This was seconded by Councillor Marc Francis. On a vote of 
5 for, 0 against and 1 abstention, the sub-committee agreed a formal 
note be submitted to the Chief Executive to increase the Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings from five to nine. 
 

As this was the last meeting of municipal year 2022/23; the Chair thanked all 

sub-committee members, officers and invitees for their assistance and gave a 

special thanks to Mark Slowikowski who will be leaving the sub-committee as 

Senior Strategy and Policy Officer. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mannan 
 

Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 


